consideration for the conveyance of the Property (as defined below) contemplated herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that AIRPORT 
JUNCTION, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company (“Grantor”), for and in 
consideration of the sum of Ninety-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($95,000.00) to it in hand 
previously paid by THE CITY OF BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA, a South Carolina 
municipal corporation (“Grantee”), the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, 
has granted, bargained, sold, and released, and by these presents does grant, convey, bargain, and